Subd.1 Loading Spaces Required 

1. C-3 Highway Commercial District. One (1) off-street loading and unloading spaces shall be 

provided for units with a gross area of ten thousand (10,000) square feet. One (1) additional space 

shall be provided for each additional fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor space. 

12. C-2 Community Commercial District. One (1) off-street loading and unloading spaces shall be 

provided for units with a gross area of ten thousand (10,000) square feet. One (1) additional space 

shall be provided for each additional fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor space. 

23. C-1 Central and Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Off-street unloading facilities are subject to 

approval by the Zoning Administrator. On-street unloading shall be prohibited during peak travel 

periods so as to not interfere with traffic flow.